™

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THi CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 29TH, A. U. 1938, 10:00 A. M.

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. Quin, Mayor, presiding and Commissioners Plummer, Rubiola, Stefflen
VWiright.

On motion of Commissioner Wright , duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of
the meeting of December 22nd, was dispensed with and ordered approved.

MEMORIALS & PETITIONS
On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to Com-
missioner Wright.
General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 9th at Broadway,
Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 2121 N. St. Mary's St.
Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 902 S. Alamo St.
Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 306 5th St.
Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 218 E. Pecan St.
Texas Neon Sign ¢o. for a permit to erect & neon sign at 900 Broadway.
Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 102 E. Commerce St.
A petition against the Blue Bonnet Pie Shop, located at 830 Fredericksburg Road, was filed
by the residents complaining against unnecessary noises and disturbing the peace, was read
and referred to Com. Wright.
The petition of Lewis S. Hart for a permit to hold auction at 311 N, Medina Street, was

read and referred to the City Attorney.

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright
| AN ORDINANCE M P-4 7 4

RELATING TO THi STATUS OF CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY, THE FROST BANK

AND THE ALAMO BANK
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:=-

1. That this ordinance creates and manifests an agreement between the City of
San Antonio, the Frost National Bank of San Antonio and the Alamo National Bank of San
Antonio, to the effect that the advance of $150,000.00 by said banks under protest and in
the light of the controversy as to the effect of the Spears Law, Senate Bill 89, Regular
Session, 49th Legislature, to meet the requirements of the City of San Antonio for expenses
to the 1 of January, A. D. 1939, shall not change the present status of the parties under
the contfact of the banks to make loans to the City, dated the 13 day of July, 1938; and,
that neither the City nor either bank, shall use the fact of such advance against the
other to operate as a waiver or estoppel of the terms of saild contract.

2., PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of December, A. D. 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K, Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.,




{194

AN ORDINANCE MP- 475

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO CONVEY PROPERTY TO ROSA WOLF, ET AL

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of Sen Antonio, that the Mayor 1is authorized “l
to execute a conveyance of the property acquired by the deed of Sheriff Will W. Wood, dated g
ad

the 6 of December, A. D. 1938, executed by authority of the Jjudgment and an order of sale
issued in Cause C-10427, in Lots 1 and 2, Block 4, New City Block 1372, to Rosa Wolf, Mathilde

Wolf and LEda Wolf, in consideration of $1877.22. 3
PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 29th day of December, A, D. 1938, ' w;
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K¢ Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 494 . AN ORDINANCE — £ 76

TRANSFERRING $16,800,00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND TO THE 1938 GENERAL FUND
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of
|Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed
to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $16,800.00 of the Back Taex General Fund to
the 1938 General Fund.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 495 AN ORDINANCE —~4L 77

APPROPRIATING $25,059.59 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND TO PAY ONE (1)

NOTE NO. 16 AND INTHEREST
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of Sen Antonio, that, the sum of $25,059.59,

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Various Departments, to

) pay one (1) note No. 16 of the 1938 General Fund Series, maturing on or before June 30, 1939,
and interest, payable to the Alamo National Bank, San Antonio, Texas.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.
-l
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson ' C. Ko Quin -
City Clerk Mayor
Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved i
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. ) ’
NO. 496 AN ORDINANCE-A}L78
APPROPRIATING $17,011.16 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND (DEPARTMENTS OF
v
PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL) FOR PAYROLLS S
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount of
$17,011.16, be and the same i1s hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund (Departments
of Public Affairs in General) for payrolls, period ending December 31, 1938, for the folldwin#
nemed accounts. - l
Mayor 595.83 | :
City Attorney 762.50 g
Back Tax Atty. 675.00
Auditor 1,027.50 .
City Clerk 475.00 "‘
Purchasing Agt. 250,00 il
Corporation Court 700.00
Health 7,664.58
Insp. Wts., & Meas. 342.50
Museum 489,75 e
Auditorium 707 .50 | T




7

Colored Auditorium 92.50
San Pedro Playhouse 208,50
Olmos Basin & Dam 565,00
Recreation 775,00
Texicab Inspector 415.00
Stinson Field 470,00
Housing Authority 425,00
Timekeeper 150,00
Sunken Garden 50,00
Pioneer Building 170,00

$17,011.16

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A, D, 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Siripson C, K i
~CIty Clerk * Mz;ygil'l .

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, guin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 497 an orvINANcE MP ~F79

APPROPRIATING $78.36 OUT OF 1938 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

AFFAIRS IN GENERAL, TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICES
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $78.36, be
and the same i1s hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund, Department of Public
Affairs in General, payable to the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to pay for exchange
service, rental of equipment and toll service as per approved bills on file in the City
Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D, 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. X. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 498 o AN ORDINANCE —4Z8O

APPROPRIATING $94.15 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

AFFAIRS IN GENERAL TO PAY FOR MAINTENANCE OF ADDING AND BOOKKEEPING MACHINES
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the éity of San Antonio, that, t he sum of $94.15, be
and the same is approprilated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Department of Public Aff-

airs in General, payable to the Burroughs Adding Machine Company, for maintenance service

of adding and bookkeeping machines as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Officg.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th dayvof December, A. D, 1938,

ATTEST:_Jas. Simpson Ce X, Quin
City Clerk . Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 499 AN ORDINANCE — 48/

APPROPRIATING $26.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, BACK TAX ATTORNEY

DEPARTLIENT TO PAY FOR REPORTS ON REAL ESTATE OF bWNERS AND LIENHOLDERS
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $26.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Back Tax Attorney's
Department, payable to Alamo Abstract and Title Company, San Antonio, Texas, for reports
on real estate of owners and lienholders, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor
Office.,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A, D. 1938..

. C. K. Quin
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor

City Clerk

19

53




Commissioner Plummer imntroduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 500 AN ORDINANCE MP-4F 82

APPROPRIATING $481.25 FOR RENTAL OF TRACTOR AND GRADER, USED AT STINSON

FIELD, WPA PROJECT NO. 9523, OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $481.25, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Stinson Field Department,
payable to Lewis-Patten Company, San Antonio, Texas, rental of Tractor and Grader, including
tractor operator, gas and oil, used at Stinson Field, WPA Project No. 9523, from December 1,
1938, to December 28, 1938, inclusive, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's
Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A, D. 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Ce Ko Quin
Clty Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 501 AN ORDINANCE ~ 483

APPROPRIATING $25.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, HEALTH DEPARTMENT, TO

PAY FOR SERVICE FQOR NURSING BUREAU
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $25.00, be,
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Health Department, payable
to the Central Index, 5th Floor Court House, for service for nursing bureau for the month of
December, 1938, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Orfice.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Ce K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

- e e

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinaence, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 502 AN ORDINANCE — 484

APPROPRIATING $151.46 TO PAY EXPENSES OF CITY ATTORNEY TO NEW YORK
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that $151.46, be and the same
is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund - Judgments & Suits Department, to pay
expenses of T. D. Cobbs, Jr., City Attorney, from San Antonio to New York and return on-
official business of the City of San Antonio.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D, 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Sinpson C. X. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 503 AN ORDINANCE — 455

APPROPRIATING $750.00 TO PAY BLACK, GRAVES & STAYTON FOR SERVICES IN

THE DENMAN CASE
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that $750.00, be and the same
1s hereby appropriated out of the 1938 Gemeral Fund - Judgments & Suits Department, to pay
Black, Graves & Stayton, for legal services rendered in the case of Leroy Denman, et al., vs
C. K. Quin, Mayor, et al., involving the constitutionality of Section 131 of the City Charter

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D, 1938,

ALTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
nTtv CGlerk Mavor




-

/}@

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 504 AN ORDINANCE MP-486

APPROPRIATING $150.00 TO PAY SUBSCRIPTION TO MUNICIPAL LAW JOURNAL
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that $150.00, be and the
same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General rund - Attorney Department, to pay
National Institute of Municipal Law Officers, for subscription to Municipal Law Journal,
the report series, the Opinion Bulletin Service and Service rees for 1939, beginning on
January 1, 1939, and ending on December 31, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, @uin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 505 AN ORDINANCE — 487

APPROPRIATING $3,677.60 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND ( DEPARTMENT OF

TAXATION) FOR PAYROLL
Bl IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount of
$3,677.60, be and the same 1s hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund ( Department

of Taxation) for payrolls, period ending December 31, 1938, for the following named accounts.

Assessor $2,044,.50
Tax Collector 482,50
Back Tax Collector 460,00
License & Dues 315.00
Treasurer 273,10
Back ''ax Bureau 102.50

$3,677 .60

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, wuin, Plummer, Rublola, Steffler, Wiright.
NO. 506 AN ORDINANGE — 4 88

APPROPRIATING $163.65 OUT OF THE 1938 GeNERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF

TAXATION, TO PAY FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICE OF ADDING AND BOOKKEEPING

MACHINES
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of Sen Antonio, that, the sum of $163.65, be
and thé same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Department of Taxation,
payable to the Burroughs Adding Machine Cémpany, for maintenance service of adding and book-
keeping machines as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D, 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 507 AN ORDINANCE — 487

APPROPRIATING $36,177.88 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND (DEPARTMENT OF FIRE

AND POLICE) FOR PAYROLLS
SE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount of

$3%6,177.88, be and the same 1s hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund (Departments




of Fire and Police) for payrolls, period ending December 31, 1938, for the following neamed

accounts.
Police $16,614.96
Fire 18,545.42
Fire Alarm 877.50
Civil Service 140,00
$36,177.88
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D, 1938.
ATTEST: Jes. “impson C. K. Quin

City-Clerk 4 Mayor
Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 508 AN ORpINANCE MP- 490

APPROPRIATING $52.45 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, FIRE DEPARTIENT,

TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICES
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $52.45, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Fire Department, payable
to the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, to pay for exchange service and rental of equip-
ment As per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson : Ce Ko Quin
Clty Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 509 _ AN ORDINANCE ~¥-?/

APPROPRIATING $8,532.36 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND (DEPARTMENT OF

STREETS AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS) AND FOR PAYROLLS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount of
$8,532.36, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund (Departments
of Streets and Public Improvements) for payrolls, period ending December 31, 1938, for the
following named accounts.

Street Maintenance $4,481.11

Engineers - 1,947.50
Sewer Maintenance 432,50
Sewage Plant 1,671.25

$8,532.36

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Co. XK. Quin
Clty Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed ana approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright,
NO. 510 AN ORDINANCE — 472

APPROPRIATING $25.65 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREETS

AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $25.65, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Department of Streets and
Public Improvements, payable to the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, to pay for exchange
service and rental of equipment as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. Ko Quin
Clty Clerk Mayor




19

ommissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 511 AN ORDINANCE NV P-493
n APPROPRIATING $25.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 1938 GENERAL FUND,
STREET MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT FOR PLUMBER'S DEPOSIT REFUND
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $25,00, be,
and the same is hereby appropriated out of City of San Antonio 1938 General Fund, Street
[faintenance Department as per City Engineer's letter of December 28, 1938, as follows:

Laurel Petroleum Gorporation, $25.00
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Rubiolo introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
. by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 512 AN ORDINANCE — 474

‘ APPROPRIATING $40.25 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF

i n SANITATION, PARKS AND PUBLIC PROPERTY, TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICES

foe BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $40.25, be

end the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Department of Sanitation,

Parks & Public Property, payable to the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, to pay for ex-

change service, rental of equipment and directory advertising as per approved bills on flle

in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29%th day of December, A. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Ce K, Quin
Clty Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 513 AN ORDINANCE —4Z95

APPROPRIATING $6.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND FOR BALING HAY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $6.00, be,
hnd the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, San Jose Cemetery, payable
ko Alfred James for baling hay as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

hTTEST: Jas. Simpson . K, Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

NO. 514 AN ORDINANCE — 429(
APPROPRIATING $5,163.19 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND FOR MATERTALS

~ USED IN REPAIRS TO CITY INCINERATOR NO. 5
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $5,163.19,
be and the seme is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Street Cleaning Depart-

e ment, for bricks, cement, back blocks, etc., used in repairing City Incinerator No. 5, pay=-
™~
able to the following firms:
Bird Lime & Cement Co. 633,37
Alamo Iron Works 840,12
S. A. Machine & Supply Co., 840,12
J. C. Dielmann Co. Inc., 949.86
Jas. Donaldson, Inc. 949.86
Fraser Brick Company 949 .86

$5,163.19




ATTEST: Jas., Simpson
City Clerk

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes,
NO. 515

TO POLICE AND FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson
City Clerk

NO. 516
REFUNDING VARIOUS LICENSE FEES PAID IN Lk

recommendations of the Commissioner of Taxation, to
General Neon Adv. Co. (Electric Permit

TOTAL
and the sum of eight dollars and fifteen cents ($8.
ed out of the 1938 General Fund, Refunds Department
refunds.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of D

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson
City Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordi
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes,
NO., 517

ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS

'M. H. Gonzales
Francisca Martinez
City of San Antonio

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

¢c. K. Quin

Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

AN ORDINAﬁmﬂ§ﬁ6Q0*1¢$77‘

ing Meter Department, to the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

TRANSFERRING $2,600,00 FROM 1938 GENERAL FUND, PARKING METER DEPARTMENT

C. K. Quin

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of Taxt¢
ation as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed to

transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of §$2,600,00, out of the 1938 General Fund, Park-

Mayor

AN ORDINANCE « 448

RROR

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Ccity of San Antonio,

-wit:-

838)

15), be, and the same 1s, hereby appropriad-

which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiolé, Steffler, Wright.

that, the hereinafter neamed

The Purple Masquers Club (Highland Recreation Building No. 205)

Specia Plumbing & Hardware Co. (Plumbing Permits Nos. C-1546, #701 & #344

2.00

parties be refunded the amounts set opposite thelr names as refund of license fees paid in

error, all as more fully set out in their petitions for refund, which bear the favorable

$5.00
1.15

$8.15

, for the purpose of meking the above

ecember,

nance,

A. D. 1938.

C. Ko Q,U.in

Mayor

which was read, passed and approved

Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
AN ORDINANCE —4L99

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio,

as per City Engineer's Letter of Decerber 28, 1938, as follows:

Refund
"

Repairs

APPROPRIATING $25.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST

that, the sum of $25.00, be,

$ 4.00
15.00
6 .00

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Excavation Trust Account for refunds and repairs,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A., D. 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson
City Cler

$25.00

¢. K. Quin

Mayor




lmﬂ

201

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 518 AN ORDINANCE MP-S500 |

APPROPRIATING $6,855.41 OUT OF POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND FOR

PAYROLL, PERIOD ENDING DECE!BER 31, 1938
BE IT ORDAINED BY the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount
of $6,855.41, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Police & Fikemen's Penslon
Fund for payroll period ending December 31, 1938.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K, Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read,’passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 519 AN ORDINANCE — 50O/

APPROPRIATING $1,002.38 OUT OF POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND TO

PAY ONE (1) NOTE NO. 4
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,002.38,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund, payeble
to the Alamo National Bank, San Antonio, 1exas, to pay one (1) Note No. 4 of the Police &
Firemen's Pension Fund Series, $1,000,00 maturing on or before June 30, 1939, and accrued
interest of §2.38.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, 4. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K, Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
b& the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 520 AN ORDINANCE — S O2

APPROPRIATING $l95.OdAOUT OF ADVERTISING FUND FOR PAYROLL
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount
of $195.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising rund for payroll,
period ending December 31, 1938.

PASSED AND APFROVED on the 29th day of December, A, D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. guin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll gall, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubicla, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 521 AN ORDINANCE — 9 03

APPROPRIATING $6,051.91 TO PAY WYATT, ANIOL & AULD FOR ADVERTISING
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $6,051.91,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Advertising Fund to pay Wyatt, Aniol &
Auld, according to estimate dated the 19th of December, 1938, attached hereto, in accordance
with the contract between the City of San Antonio andyyatt, Aniol & Auld, dated the 4th of
August, 1938,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed 'and approvefi




20

2

N

Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
AN ORDINANCE MP- 504

APPROPRIATING $304.76 OUT OF THE STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND OF 1937 TO PAY

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit:

NO. 522 \

RODGERS AND STEWART, FOR TRUCK HAUL OF 761.89375 TONS OF ASPHALT @ 40¢
SAME BEING REPROCESSED ASPHALT USED ON WPA PROJECT #10099, DEWEY PLACE,
SAN PEDRO AVENUE TO NORTH ST, MARY'S STREET, REPAVING AND WIDENING
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of three hundred
four and 76/100 ($304.76) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 Stredt
Improvement Fund to pay Rodgers and Stewart, for truck haul of 761.89375 tons of asphalt ¢
40¢ per ton, same being reprocessed asphalt used on WPA project #10099, Dewey Place, San
Pedro Avenue to North St. Mary's Street, repaving and widening.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1938.

C. K. Quin

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson
Mayor

City Clerk

Commissioner Wright made the following recommendations, which were adopted by the following
vote on roll dall, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 2013 S. Alamo St. Granted.

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 9th at Broadway. Granted.

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 914 Broadway. Granted,

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1609 E. Houston St. Granted.,

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign 2121 N. st. Mary's St. Granted,

Modern Neon Corp. for & permit to erect a neon sign 2121 N, St. Mary's St. Granted,

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 602 Main_Ave. Granted.

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 201 Broadway. Granted.

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a peruit to erect a neon sign at 900 Broadway. Granted.

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to ersct a neon sign at 900 Broadway. Granted.

O. O. Hudson for a permit to re-locate pump at 1400 N, Flores St. Granted.

On motion of Commissioner Plummer, duly seconded by Commissioner Steffler, Fred
R. Walter was employed and confirmed as Chief Deputy City Assessor, as provided by the
ordinances of the City of San Antonio, and his salary fixed at $250.00 per month, on the

Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, and Wright. Nays, none,

following vote, to-wit:
On motion of Commissioner Plummer, duly seconded by Commissioner Steffler,

W. B, Hamilton was employed and confirmed as Chief Deputy City Treasurer, as provided by the

ordinances of the City of San Antonio, and his salary fixed at $225.00 per month, on the

Nays, None.

following vote, to-wit:- Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler and Wright.

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded by Commissioner Rubiola, the
Board of Commissioners recessed until 2:00 P. M. Friday, the 30 of December, 1938.

Pursuant to the recess of the meeting of December 29th, 1938, the Commissioners reconvened

at 2:00 P, M. on December 30th, 1938,

PRESENT: Honorable Phil Wright, Acting Mayor, and Commissioners Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler,

Absent, Mayor Quin.

\

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Wright, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler. Nays,

Mayor Quin, absent.




-

2073

NOo« 523 AN ORDINANCE MP-505
APPROPRIATING $14.00 OUT OF 1938 GENERAL FUND (bEPARTMENTS OF FIRE AND
POLICE) FOR PAYROLL PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1938
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount
of $14.00, be and the same is hereby approovriated out of the 1958 General Fund (Departments
of Fire and Police) for payrolls period ending December 31, 1938.
| | Fire Department $140.00
| PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of December, A. D, 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Phil Wright
City Clerk ' Acting "Mayor

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Wright, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler. Nays,
Mayor Quin, absent.
NO. 524 AN ORDINANCE — $06

APPROPRIATING $17,612,10 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND (DEPARTMENTS OF -

SANITATION PARKS AND PUBLIC PROPERTY) FbR PAYROLL
BE IT OQDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the fbllowing amount
of $17,612.10, be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund (Depts.

of Sanitation, Parks & Public Property) for payrolls, period ending December 31, 1938.

Parks & Plazas $2,813.95
Street Cleaning 10,729.63
Plumbing & Sewer 567.50
River & Ditches 397.50
City Hall 272.50
0ld Cemetery 113.65
San Jose 429.68
Golf 915.00
Market 436.00
400 803.94
Exposition Park 31.25
Governor's Palace 101.50

17,612.10

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of December, A. D. 1938,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Phil . Wright
City Clerk Acting Mayor

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Wright, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler. Nays,
Mayor Quin, absent.
NO. 525 - AN ORDINANCE — -S5O0]

APPROPRIATING $2,067.99 OUT OF THE 1938 GENLRAL FUND (DEPARTMENTS OF

STREETS AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND) FOR PAYROLLS
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount
of $2,067.99, be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund (Depts.

of Streets and Public Improvements) for payrolls, period ending December 31, 1938.

Street Maintenance $1,905.75
Sewer Maintenance 162,24 ’
$2,067.99

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of December, A, D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Phil Wright
City Clerk Acting Mayor

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordineance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Wright, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler. Nays,

Mayor Quin, absent.




NO. 526 AN OEDINANCE MP-308
APPROPRIATING $155.00 OUT OF SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND OF 1937 FOR PAYROLL
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount of

$155.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Sewer Construction Fund of 1937 for .
payroll, period ending December 31, 1938.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of December, A. D. 1938.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Phil Wright
City Clerk Acting Mayor

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED ’ ‘ 7@ +
cting Jlayor

< City Clerk /






